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Dear Ms. Garde:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your letter of October 6,1983 to
Chairman Palladino regarding your allegation of a quality assurance breakdown
at the Catawba facility in South Carolina. This also refers, for background
purposes, to your September 14, 1983 letter to the Comission. In that
letter, you expressed certain concerns regarding the construction of the
Catawba facility and requested action by the Comission.

In your October 6,1983 letter to Chairman Palladino, you requested in
connection with the petition that the Chairinan appoint an Office of
Investigations investigator to conduct or supervise the investigation of your
allegations. Alternatively, you requested a meeting between my office and
GAP to discuss how the investigation might be conducted to assure protection
and anonymity of your witnesses and an adequate examination of your concerns.
Your stated purpose for special treatment of your petition was that
construction workers have agreed to provide information to only those NRC
officials who are acceptable to GAP.

.

In being briefed on the circumstances surrounding the two letters, I learned
of a meeting between you and V. Stello, B. Hayes, and T. Rehm that took place
on July 29, 1983. I understand that during this meeting you proposed to ,

provide to the staff infonnally data and infonnation that you had regarding ;

the Catawba facility. Subsequently, you have elected not to follow this !

course of action but, rather, to use the process available under 10 CFR !

2.205 In a letter dated October 14, 1983, the Director, Office of
Inspection and Enforcement informed you that your requests for action in that
letter are considered to be a petition for commission action under 10 CFR

: 2.206 and are being evaluated accordingly.
;; -

The Office of Inspection and Enforcement and Region 11 are currently evalu-
.ating the concerns expressed in your petition. The Office of inspection and i

Enforcement may be contacting you to request specific information to assist
the NRC staff in understanding the safety significance of the issues raised j

by the petition and in deterinining the appropriate response to the petition i

including the need for y licensee corrective action and any NRC enforcement
action.

I \4 -

So# |#pl/ |

Ze/ 3
1 - _ _ _ _ _



-_ _ - _ - _ .-

_
--a- -,. ,.

,k. ..
.

2-

With regard to your October 6,1983 letter, you indicated that workers at the
Catawba facility who have concerns about the quality of plant construction,
have expressed to you their hesitancy to speak to Region 11 personnel for
icar their confidentiality will be breached and that they would be subject to
harassment by their peers as well as by their employers. In your letter, you
actually support that view and state that in Region II there are no NRC
inspectors for which GAP can personally vouch.

!
Fortunately I have no comparable hesitancy in vouching for the integrity of
Reofon II with regard to their pursuit of safety-related issues or in takingYour reference toproper and appropriate steps to provide confidentiality. ,

the fact that an OIA investigation is being conducted for an alleged case of
'

breach of confidentiality by one inspector does not by its mere existence
1

support that allegation nor does it demonstrate support for your general and
rather negative view. I am fully confident in our ability to conduct a
thorough and objective evaluation of the matters set forth in the petition.

If you have additional information that would assist us in evaluating theTo the extentpetition, we urge that you promptly provide this information.
that any information may have been related to you in confidence, the staff
will take all responsible steps to maintain the confidentiality of the
sources of that information. In addition, I would ask you to urge any

individual who has infonnation relevant to the petition to provide such
information to the NRC promptly. In doing so you should remind those
individuals that Section 210(a) of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as
amended, and 10 CFR 50.7 of the Comission's regulations are designed to
prevent retribution against individuals providing such information to NRC.

I am sure you will agree with me that it is imperative that individuals with
important information related to safety matters make sure such information is '

made available to the NRC so that such infomation can be properly evaluated
and, if appropriate corrective action initiated.

Sincerely,
!

I (Sigot0 William 1.Dircks

|
I William J. Dircks

Executive Director for
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